PRINTED: 09/07/2022

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED B. WING IL6007504 07/28/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 NORTH JACKSON STREET PLEASANT VIEW REHAB & HCC** MORRISON, IL 61270 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Annual Licensure Survey S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 1 of 3 300.661 Section 300.661 Health Care Worker Background Check A facility shall comply with the Health Care Worker Background Check Act and the Health Care Worker Background Check Code. This REQUIREMENT was not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview the facility failed to conduct health care worker background checks prior to employment for 11 of 11 records (V6-V15, V19) reviewed. The findings include: On 7/28/22 at 11:00 AM, V5 BOM (Business office manager) said she started the position in February of this year, and just found out vesterday about checking new employees in the portal for a background check. V5 said she had no training or knowledge of the policy or how to conduct the background checks until she was instructed yesterday. V5 said she now knows the registry is checked for background before any employee starting day, and if there are no Attachment A fingerprints on file in the registry, then the employee is notified of needing them completed Statement of Licensure Violations

Ilinois Department of Public Health

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6007504 B. WING 07/28/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 NORTH JACKSON STREET** PLEASANT VIEW REHAB & HCC MORRISON, IL 61270 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5)PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 within 10 days of their starting date. On 7/27/22 a list of the last 10 hired CNA's (certified nursing assistant) was provided, and the list of all CNA's and their hire dates. The background registry checks were requested for review. On 7/28/22, the registry checks were provided for V6-V15, and V19. The report for V12 documents she was hired on 7/22/22, and her registry check was completed on 7/28/22. The remainder of the reports show they were printed on 7/27/22. The hire dates dated back to 2/18/22. The records show V19 to have a hire date of 6/3/22, and no fingerprints on file. V8 was hired on 5/31/22, and had no fingerprints completed for the registry. On 7/28/22, at 11:15 AM, V5 said V19 quit the first day he was employed in the facility, and did not even finish a full shift. V5 said V8 remains employed as PRN (as needed) and was not aware of the fingerprints missing from the report. V5 said V8 was notified of the requirement and provided a list of vendors to have her prints completed prior to her returning to the facility. The facility's 2/28/2012 policy for Health care worker background check policy and procedure documents Persons applying for employment will be hired conditioned upon results of the appropriate background check as follows: A fingerprint based criminal history records check will be required of all individuals applying for a direct care position or having access to long-term care residents or the living quarters or financial. medical or personal records of long term care residents. Procedure: 6. The conditional employee shall go to a livescan vendor and have his or her fingerprints collected electronically and

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEME	Department of Public ENT OF DEFICIENCIES			<u></u>	FORM	APPROVE
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6007504	B. WING		07/	28/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE		LUIZUZZ
PLEASA	NT VIEW REHAB & H	CC 500 NOR		ON STREET		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				_
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR L	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999			
	livescan vendor and collected electronica he/she will be suspe	repartment of State Police with the applicant does not go to a have his/her finger prints ally within 10 working days, ended from working, until such vided that the individual has prints collected.				
	(C)					
	2 of 3 300.615e) 300.615f)					*
9	Section 300.615 De Screening and Requ History Record Inforr	est for Resident Criminal				
ic P	2-201.5(a) of the Act shall, within 24 hours resident, request a crecek pursuant to the information Act for alseeking admission to background check was bursuant to the Hospi Background checks sesident's name, date dentifiers as required Police. (Section 2-20)	iminal history background Uniform Conviction I persons 18 or older the facility, unless a as initiated by a hospital tal Licensing Act. hall be based on the of birth, and other by the Department of State 1.5(b) of the Act)				
n w D	ame on the Illinois So rebsite at www.isp.sta repartment of Correct age at www.idoc.stat	eck for the individual's ex Offender Registration ate.il.us and the Illinois tions sex registrant search e.il.us to determine if the registered sex offender.		# E		

Illinois I	Department of Public				FOR	D: 09/07/202 MAPPROVE
(DE		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION 3:	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		IL6007504	B. WING		07/	ATI/A 2 12 2 2
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0//	28/2022
PLEASA	NT VIEW REHAB & H	CC 500 NOR	TH JACKSO	N STREET		
(X4) !D	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ON, IL 6127			
PRÉFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	
S9999	Continued From page		S9999			
	Thess REQUIREMS evidenced by:	ENTs were not met as				
	Illinois Department	view and interview, the facility kground checks, check the of Corrections (IDOC) the Illinois State Police (ISP) urs of admission.				
- 1	R//, R/8, R227, and	10 residents (R19, R21, d R230-R234) that were l backgrounds in the sample				
	The findings include:					
	Admits showed R19 on 7/6/22, the backgr Illinois State Police (I Corrections (IDOC), a	document titled (facility) was admitted to the facility round check for R19 for the SP), Illinois Department of and National Sex offender ted until 7/27/22 (after these uested).				
ti o	on 5/27/22. The back the Illinois State Police of Corrections (IDOC)	document titled (facility) vas admitted to the facility ground check for R21 for e (ISP), Illinois Department b, and National Sex offender ed until 7/27/22 (after these ested).				
of th	dmits showed R77 w n 7/22/22. The backg ne Illinois State Police f Corrections (IDOC).	ocument titled (facility) vas admitted to the facility pround check for R77 for e (ISP), Illinois Department and National Sex offender ed until 7/27/22 (after these ested).				

	Illinois I	Department of Public	Health			FOR	RM APPROV	/E(	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) D	ATE SURVEY		
I			IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING:			OMPLETED		
l			   IL6007504	B. WING					
Į	NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				0	07/28/2022		
l					STATE, ZIP CODE				
L	PLEASA	NT VIEW REHAB & H		TH JACKSO ON, IL 6127(					
	(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		lD	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	1	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
TAG REGULATORY OR L		REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE	COMPLE		
S9999 Con		Continued From pa	ge 4	\$9999	36 38		-		
		The facility provided	document titled (facility)						
		Admits showed R78	was admitted to the facility						
		Minois State Police	ground check for R78 for the (ISP), Illinois Department of						
		Corrections (IDOC),	and National Sex offender						
		registry was not initiated until 7/27/22 (after these documents were requested).		1	+		N.		
	j	documents were rec	questea).						
Admits showed R2		The facility provided	document titled (facility)		,				
		Admits showed R22	7 was admitted to the facility		274				
		the Illinois State Poli	ground check for R227 for ce (ISP), Illinois Department						
		of Corrections (IDO)	C), and National Sex offender	1				-	
		registry was not initia documents were req	ated until 7/27/22 (after these				10		
	- 1							- 1	
	1	The facility provided	document titled (facility)	1					
		numis snowed R23( on 6/28/22 and disch	O was admitted to the facility parged from the facility on					-1	
	11	6/30/22. The backgro	ound check for R230 for the	- 1				-	
	[3]	ilinois State Police (I	SP). Illinois Department of					1	
	- 17	registry was not initia	and National Sex offender ted until 7/27/22 (after these		<i>≅</i>			1	
	- 0	locuments were requ	uested).		5)		1 1	1	
	1	he facility provided	document titled (facility)					1	
	1	Admits showed R231	was admitted to the facility					1	
	0	n 7/1/22 and dischar	rged from the facility on		32				
	1 1	/22/22. The backgro linois State Police (19	und check for R231 for the		Na.			1	
	10	forrections (IDOC), a	SP), Illinois Department of and National Sex offender					ı	
	- 1 re	egistry was not initiat	ed until 7/27/22 (after these					ı	
	٥	ocuments were requ	ested).			1	)		
	T	he facility provided d	ocument titled (facility)	90					
	A	dmits showed R232	was admitted to the facility						
	7	11/5/22 and dischar	ged from the facility on und check for R232 for the						
	ļ iii	inois State Police (IS	SP), Illinois Department of						
	C	orrections (IDOC), a	nd National Sex offender	I		100		1	

Ilinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6007504 B. WING 07/28/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 NORTH JACKSON STREET** PLEASANT VIEW REHAB & HCC MORRISON, IL 61270 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5)PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE DATE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 registry was not initiated until 7/27/22 (after these documents were requested). The facility provided document titled (facility) Admits showed R233 was admitted to the facility on 5/12/22 and discharged from the facility on 5/17/22. . The background check for R233 for the Illinois State Police (ISP), Illinois Department of Corrections (IDOC), and National Sex offender registry was not initiated until 7/27/22 (after these documents were requested). The facility provided document titled (facility) Admits showed R234 was admitted to the facility on 4/14/22 and discharged from the facility on 5/3/22. The background check for R234 for the Illinois State Police (ISP), Illinois Department of Corrections (IDOC), and National Sex offender registry was not initiated until 7/27/22 (after these documents were requested). The facility provided document titled (facility) Admits showed R19. R21, R77, R78 and R227 were still residing in the facility during this survey. On 7/27/22 at 2:30 PM, V1 (Administrator) said the facility dropped the ball on the background checks. V1 said the background checks were not done for the 10 residents reviewed for the identified offender task. At 3:24 PM, V22 (Corporate) said no background checks were done for residents or staff since the new Business Office Manager started in February 2022. On 7/28/22 at 10:42 AM, V5 (Business Office Manager-BOM) said she started working for the facility in the middle of February 2022. V5 said she took over the position of BOM in the beginning of March. V5 said the first two weeks

linois Department of Public Health

г		Department of Public				ruh	(W APPRO)	/EI
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		NT OF DEFICIENCIES NOF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
L	IL6007504		B. WING					
	NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE	07/28/2022		
	PLEASA	NT VIEW REHAB & H	CC 500 NORT	TH JACKS	ON STREET			
	(X4) ID	SUMMARY STAT	FEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	N, IL 612				
_	PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	S9999	Continued From pag	ge 6	S9999				_
		her training. V5 said training on backgroustaff. V5 said she kn checks for residents the facility gets the resigned up and got ac background checks anow. V5 said it is implackground checks admission or when a everyone's safety; state of the facility's Identifie Procedure with a revision of the facility's name on the Registration website.	and she is working on them portant to make sure the are completed upon new staff person is hired for					
		(C)						
	3	3 of 3						1
	3	00.610a) 00.1210 b)5) 00.1210 c) 00.1210d)6)				,		
	s	ection 300.610 Resi	dent Care Policies					
	a pi fa	rocedures governing	all have written policies and all services provided by the licies and procedures shall					

be formulated by a Resident Care Policy
linois Department of Public Health

Illinois I	Department of Public	Health		84	FOR	M APPROVE	Ď	
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
			A. BUILDING	S:	COM	PLETED		
		IL6007504	B. WING			laataaa		
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0//	28/2022	_	
PLEASA	NT VIEW REHAB & H	ICC 500 NOR	TH JACKSO	N STREET				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	MORRISO TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ON, IL 61270					
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR L	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH OF THE APPROPRIES (EACH O	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 7	S9999				-	
	medical advisory co of nursing and other policies shall compl The written policies the facility and shall by this committee, of and dated minutes of Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Person b) The facility s	dvisory physician or the ammittee, and representatives or services in the facility. The y with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating be reviewed at least annually locumented by written, signed of the meeting.  General Requirements for al Care  hall provide the necessary						
	care and services to practicable physical, well-being of the reseach resident's complan. Adequate and care and personal caresident to meet the care needs of the research part of	attain or maintain the highest mental, and psychological ident, in accordance with prehensive resident care properly supervised nursing are shall be provided to each total nursing and personal sident.						
	transfer activities as effort to help them re practicable level of fu							
8	and be knowledgeablespective resident ca	are-giving staff shall review le about his or her residents' are plan.						
r	iursing care shall inc	lude, at a minimum, the practiced on a 24-hour.						
6 to		precautions shall be taken dents' environment remains						

linois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED IL6007504 B. WING 07/28/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 NORTH JACKSON STREET** PLEASANT VIEW REHAB & HCC MORRISON, IL 61270 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 8 S9999 as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents These requirements were not met as evidenced Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure a resident's (R8) safety by having only one staff member in the room while a resident with dementia and a history of falls was sitting on the edge of the bed for 1 of 2 reviewed for falls in the sample of 12. The staff member turned to get clothing for the resident and the resident fell off of the bed. This failure resulted in R9 hitting her face during the fall and being sent to a local hospital with multiple facial fractures. The findings include: R9's 12/7/21 facility assessment showed she had moderate cognitive impairment with long-term and short-term memory problems. The assessment showed R9 required extensive assist from two staff members for bed mobility and transfers. R9's Profile Face Sheet, provided by the facility on 7/28/22 showed she had diagnoses including repeated falls, abnormality of gait and movement and weakness. R9's July 2022 Physician's Orders sheets also showed a diagnosis of dementia. R9's activities of daily living (ADL) care plan provided by the facility on 2/28/22, showed R9 had an alteration in bed mobility: Unable to move independently in bed related to diagnosis of obesity, and dementia, as evidenced by confusion. The care plan showed R9 had severe dementia and is unable to make needs known to staff. The ADL care plan also

llinols Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6007504 B. WING 07/28/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 NORTH JACKSON STREET** PLEASANT VIEW REHAB & HCC MORRISON, IL 61270 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE DATE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 9 S9999 showed R9 required two staff assist for transfers. R9's fall care plan interventions started on 8/24/20 showed "Resident has been known to attempt to get out of bed unattended." On 7/27/22 at 1:05 PM, R9 was transferred from her geriatric chair to her bed with the assistance of two staff members (V20 and V21/Certified Nursing Assistants-CNAs) using a gait belt and two wheeled walker. V20 and V21 rolled R9 onto her right side to provide incontinence care. R9 seemed anxious and let out a yell when she was rolled near the edge of the bed. R9's Nurse's Notes dated 1/1/22 at 5:30 AM. showed "CNA with resident assisting resident to get up for the day. CNA turned to get her socks. Resident sitting on the side of the bed, stood up and fell hitting the left side of her face causing laceration contusion. Pressure held to resident's face with wash cloth. CNA and nurse got resident off of the floor with (mechanical sling lift). Put resident in bed...Nurse and CNA trying to look at resident's face. Resident resisting. Pulling away and swatting at Nurse and CNA's hands. Day Nurses and CNA's to be on the floor in 5-7 minutes. Nurse attempted to continue to look at resident's face." R9's Nurse's Note dated 1/1/22 at 6:00 AM showed "This Nurse arrived for shift at this time received report from night shift Nurse that resident had fallen out of bed obtaining a laceration to cheek and was unable to properly assess area due to bleeding and resisting. Gauze currently in place to slow bleeding. Resident lying supine in bed at this time...Removed gauze dressing to assess area on left cheek. Observed large deep laceration with surrounding swelling and bruising beginning. Area still bleeding but has

llinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6007504 B. WING 07/28/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 NORTH JACKSON STREET** PLEASANT VIEW REHAB & HCC MORRISON, IL 61270 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 10 S9999 slowed. Immediately called 911 for ambulance transport to ER (emergency room) for evaluation and treatment of laceration/contusion to left cheek." R9's documentation from a local hospital dated 1/2/22, showed "CT (computerized tomography) scan of the facial bones is reviewed, which demonstrates a displaced left zygomatic arch (the side of the cheek bone) fracture, and a minimal mandibular coronoid process (jawbone) fracture. and a non-displaced left orbital floor fracture." R9's Nurse's Note dated 1/3/22 showed "Patient arrived at facility at (7:00 PM) via ambulance...Swelling noted to left side of face along with 5 stitches closing laceration. Patient states she was in pain." On 7/28/22 at 9:15 AM, V3 (MDS/Care Plan Nurse) said R9 was sitting on the edge of the bed. The CNA turned to grab clothes and R9 fell. V3 said the CNA could not catch her. V3 said the cause of the fall was the CNA turned to grab clothes. On 7/28/22 at 11:32 AM, V2 (Director of Nursing) said the cause of R9's fall on 1/1/22 was the CNA was not following R9's needs. She left her sitting on the edge of the bed and then turned away. V2 said R9 was a two assist and there was only one staff member in the room. There should have been another staff member in the room. Someone should have been by R9 at all times when she was sitting on the edge of the bed. V2 said the CNA could have gathered supplies beforehand or put R9's socks on in bed before getting her up. The facility's policy and procedure titled Fall

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED B. WING IL6007504 07/28/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 NORTH JACKSON STREET PLEASANT VIEW REHAB & HCC** MORRISON, IL 61270 (X4) ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (X5) COMPLETE DATE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 11 S9999 Prevention, with a revision date of 9/3/15 showed "Fall Prevention Interventions: 11. Transfer with proper number of assist and gait belt. (A)

Illinois Department of Public Health